
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 10th October, 2019 
at 5.30 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor S Galton (Chair) 

Councillor Fuller (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Bell 
Councillor Bunday 
Councillor Cooper 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Harwood 
Councillor Whitbread 
Councillor Windle 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 
Vacancies 

 Primary Parent Governor Representative; 
and  

 Secondary Parent Governor Representative 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Judy Cordell 
Senior Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the vide
[...]
 the influence of public opinion or policy 
 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 15th 
August, 2019 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   GREEN CITY CHARTER UPDATE (Pages 3 - 22) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment providing the 
Committee with an update on the adoption and implementation of the Green City 
Charter and subsequent development of the Green City Delivery Plan. 
 

8   ESTATE REGENERATION (Pages 23 - 30) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture outlining the current approach 
for Estate Regeneration. 
 

9   FORWARD PLAN (Pages 31 - 48) 
 

 Report of the Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss 
issues of interest or concern with the Executive. 
 

Wednesday, 2 October 2019 Director of Legal and Governance 



 

 



 

 

- 5 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 AUGUST 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Fitzhenry, Whitbread, Bell, Bunday, Fuller (Vice-Chair), 
McEwing, Mitchell and Vaughan and Appointed Member Rob Sanders 
 

Apologies: Appointed Member Catherine Hobbs and Councillors S Galton, 
Harwood, Cooper and Windle 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor Kaur, Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture 
  

 
COUNCILLOR FULLER WAS IN THE CHAIR 

 
11. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 

The Committee noted the apologies of Councillors Cooper, Galton, Harwood and 
Windle and Appointed Member Catherine Hobbs.  The Committee also noted that 
following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors Cooper, Harwood and 
Windle from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, the Director of Legal 
and Governance, acting under delegated powers, had appointed Councillors McEwing, 
Vaughan and Mitchell respectively to replace them for the purposes of the meeting.   
 

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the 11th July, 2019 Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee be approved and signed as a correct record.   
 

13. FORWARD PLAN  

 

HMO LICENSING POLICY AND PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR POLICY 
 
The Committee considered the above reports of the Cabinet Member for Homes and 
Culture.   
 
Councillor Kaur, Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture was present and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 

(i) That the Administration ensure that the enforcement teams were adequately 
funded to enable them to undertake the required enforcement action outlined 
within the draft policies.  

(ii) That consideration was given to how awareness of the draft HMO Licensing 
Policy and Private Rented Enforcement Policy could be raised across the 
Council so that Southampton City Council employees that undertake visits in 
private houses were aware of the principles and the reporting processes.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

 

- 6 - 
 

 
14. REDUCING CHILDHOOD OBESITY IN SOUTHAMPTON - SCRUTINY INQUIRY 

TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
requesting that the Committee agree the terms of reference for a scrutiny inquiry 
looking at reducing childhood obesity in Southampton.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) that the draft terms of reference for the scrutiny inquiry be approved; and 
(ii) that authority be delegated to the Service Director, Legal and Governance, in 

consultation with the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, to finalise the inquiry 
plan. 

 
15. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 

  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations 
of the Committee. 
 
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: GREEN CITY CHARTER UPDATE 

DATE OF DECISION: 10 OCTOBER 2019 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR GREEN CITY AND 
ENVIRONMENT 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Steve Guppy Tel: 023 8091 7525 

 E-mail: Steve.guppy@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Mitch Sanders Tel: 023 8083 3613 

 E-mail: Mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The introduction of a Green City Charter (‘the Charter’) and subsequent delivery of a 
Green City Delivery Plan is intended to support and facilitate the delivery of the 
Council’s existing priority outcomes, refresh existing activities, and deliver new ones.  
It will ensure that environmental impacts are given due consideration in the delivery of 
services and decision making and where possible ensure we maximise the 
opportunity to deliver benefits.  It will provide an opportunity to satisfy the expectations 
and ambitions identified in the Clean Air Zone Consultation exercise. Southampton 
City Council will seek to encourage city stakeholders to adopt the same set of 
principles and deliver their own actions by signing up to the Charter.  It will encourage 
all stakeholders, including business, community groups and public sector 
organisations, to work together to deliver a shared outcome, making Southampton a 
cleaner, healthier, more sustainable and attractive environment for all. 

It is important to ensure that economic growth of the city is supported, but that this 
delivers a green and sustainable environment that will be resilient to the challenges of 
climate change. A move towards a low carbon, cleaner economy and greener 
landscape will enable the city to grow and evolve as a modern, healthy and attractive 
place to live, work and do business. 

The Charter is intended to identify priorities and commitments that will facilitate the 
Council and other city partners and stakeholders to deliver actions that will: 

 minimise the impact of climate change and inform our response to the climate 
emergency;  

 reduce pollution and waste;  

 reduce health inequalities and; 

 shift to a sustainable and carbon free economy. 

The Charter identifies a clear set of priorities which satisfy the local need and appetite 
for change, whilst being aligned with national priorities. 

This report provides an update on the adoption and implementation of the Green City 
Charter and subsequent development of the Green City Delivery Plan. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7

tel:023%C2%A08083%C2%A03613


RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee notes the attached update on the adoption and 
implementation of the Green City Charter and subsequent 
development of the Green City Delivery Plan. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. An update has been provided at the Committee’s request. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Not applicable. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. In 2018 the Council undertook a consultation exercise to seek opinions on 
measures needed to improve local air quality. The Council had been required 
by government to assess if a Clean Air Zone (CAZ) was needed to deliver 
compliance with the European Union’s limit level for Nitrogen Dioxide. As a 
result of the consultation and technical assessments a package of measures 
was agreed with, and funded by government, to ensure likelihood of 
compliance. However, the consultation illustrated that there was expectation 
to achieve more than the CAZ project could deliver. A new set of objectives 
and actions would be needed if this g
[...]
4m on smaller 
projects including improving our green spaces and investing in electric 
vehicles. 

15. The Charter represents an opportunity to establish more ambitious 
improvements through alternative long term, far reaching projects which will 
be developed during an Action Planning phase. This will involve a full 
assessment of the financial implications of proposed actions that are not 
covered by existing budgets, the identification of appropriate funding streams 

Page 5



(including new grant opportunities) and ensuring project approvals are made 
in line with financial regulations. 

16. The Council will shortly publish the draft Medium Term Financial Plan which 
will contain the proposed budget for 2020/21 to 2023/24. This will detail the 
revenue and capital budgets to be allocated to support development and 
implementation of the Green City Delivery Plan. 

17. The Council is currently conducting a resourcing review, the result of which 
will soon be implemented to ensure that Council staffing resources are 
focused on the delivery of the Council’s top priorities, the Green City Charter 
being one of these. 

Property/Other 

18. None associated directly with adoption of the Charter. Actions to be delivered 
through the Delivery Plan will identify specific implications that subsequently 
emerge. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

19. s.1 Localism Act 2011 allows the Council to do anything deemed necessary 
or desirable to deliver or support its functions and duties providing that action 
is not otherwise prohibited by statute (the general power of competence). The 
preparation and delivery of a Green City Delivery Plan is authorised by virtue 
of s.1. 

Other Legal Implications:  

20. The contents of the Green City Delivery Plan may be authorised by a variety 
of statutory powers and duties, depending on what those actions are. Legal 
powers to undertake those actions emerging from the Charter will be furth
[...]
t funding to improve facilities to encourage 
staff to travel actively over the last year. 

41 organisations participated in ‘Cycle September’ last year. 74% of people who didn’t ride to work before 
the event did so after. This is now an annual event alongside ‘Walktober’. 
 

G.  Responsible Procurement 
and Investment 
 

Engagement exercise underway for new Social Value Procurement Policy and Framework (to replace the 
current ethical procurement policy and sustainable procurement policy). 
 

 
 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 GREEN CITY CHARTER UPDATE 
 

 Case Studies of existing commitments 

 
1. Southampton Cycling Network 
 
Southampton City Council has announced the launch of SCN1 (Southampton Cycle 
Network Route 1) – a safe, high quality cycle route from Totton to Southampton City 
Centre. 
 
SCN1 is the first route to open on the Southampton Cycle Network, the cornerstone of a 
ten year strategy to transform the cycling experience in the city. Launched in 2017, the 
strategy outlines ambitious plans which respond to calls for more cycleways, safer 
roads, less traffic and better awareness to address common barriers to cycling. Two 
years later, Southampton City Council has made significant progress across the 
network, accelerated by a series of successful funding bids to central Government. This 
has seen an investment of £2.4m in new cycleways with plans for a further £8.3m for 
projects completing during 2019 alone. 
 
There has been a range of improvements to the SCN1 route, including new and 
extended segregated cycleways on Second Avenue as well as resurfacing to the 
shared use path along Millbrook Road West. A segregated off road cycleway is now in 
place on First Avenue, providing access to the western docks. Millbrook Road East has 
also received a number of traffic calming measures as part of a ‘quietways’ scheme to 
make cycling a safer and more attractive option. The latest section of the route – a new 
segregate
[...]
via 
Policy AP 12 Green Infrastructure and Open Space.  This policy requires all 
developments, and especially the key sites, to assess the potential of the site for 
appropriate green infrastructure and provide suitable qualitative improvements. 
 

The Green Space Factor (GSF) enables an objective assessment of the quality and 
functionality of GI to produce a score for any site or area in the city centre. The Council 
provides advice on the green infrastructure required in a particular area or plot and 
provide examples of interventions that can deliver such benefits.  
 
The GSF is based upon modified versions of the Berlin Biotope Area Factor, Malmö 
Green Space Factor and work undertaken by the Northwest Development Agency. It is 
now being adopted more widely, most notably in London (Greater London Authority – 
Urban Greening Factor). 
 
The Southampton Green Space Factor tool and guidance can be found here: 
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/planning/planning-permission/sustainability-
checklist.aspx  
 

 

Artist’s impression 

Page 22

https://www.southampton.gov.uk/planning/planning-permission/sustainability-checklist.aspx
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/planning/planning-permission/sustainability-checklist.aspx


DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: ESTATE REGENERATION   

DATE OF DECISION: 10 OCTOBER  2019 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOMES AND CULTURE 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Tina Dyer-Slade Tel: 023 8083 3597 

 E-mail: Tina.dyer-slade@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Denise Edghill Tel: 023 8083 4095 

 E-mail: Denise.edghill@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to provide an interim update on estate regeneration and 
the council’s aspiration to deliver 1000 council homes. This report provides a brief 
overview of the work currently being undertaken to produce the outline delivery plan for 
the 1000 homes programme.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee notes the current approach for Estate 
Regeneration within the programme to deliver 1000 council homes. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. At the request of the Chair of the Committee. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. The council has an ambition to deliver 1000 council homes by 2025 this is 
underpinned by:  

 A long-term vision to continue to provide homes for those in need 
across the city.  

 The aim to address the continual reduction of the council stock of 
between 105 - 164 homes per year (over the last 5 years) through the 
Right-to-Buy programme. 

 The ability for the council to have control over the delivery of homes to 
address the local need.  

 By giving opportunities through the HRA to give residents secured 
tenancies. 

 The ability through shared ownership to help households into property 
ownership that may not otherwise have been achievable.  

There are a range of options described below that if used alone would not 
achieve the council commitment to deliver 1000 council homes by 2025.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



3. Do Nothing – This is not a recommended option given the current and future 
demand for homes in the city. 

4. Sale of all vacant sites for capital return – This would secure a capital receipt 
for the council but would not maximise the number of affordable homes or 
deliver more council homes.  This is evidenced by the reduction in the 
number of affordable homes built in the city by developers in recent years. 

5 Sale of all sites for less than best value for the provision of more affordable 
homes – this would secure a significantly reduced capital receipt and could 
secure affordable homes, but not council homes with secured tenancies.   

6. A Joint Venture for all sites – This approach would not maximise the number 
of affordable council homes on the site and has a lengthy programme of 
selection and implementation associated with it.  

7. Sale and Lease back – Th
[...]
cured specialist financial appraisal software which has 
been used extensively by Registered Providers to assess financial viability of 
housing developments. Officers have been trained to carry out appraisals 
and the finance team will be monitoring and reviewing appraisals. Approvals 
will be sought through established Financial Procedure Rules and 
delegations. 

17. To take the opportunity provided by the lifting of the borrowing cap and the 
ambition to deliver 1000 council homes by 2025 the approach that the 
regeneration team are currently working on includes: 

- Identifying potential sites and options for the delivery of 1000 council 
homes by 2025. 

- Reviewing the sites, the potential housing densities, costs and delivery 
options that would enable individual projects or programmes to be 
financially viable. 

- Carrying out outline financial appraisals, more detailed appraisals will 
be carried out as each scheme seeks approval to proceed.  

- Developing scheme indicative programmes. 
- Working across the council to identify the demand for not only general 

but also other client group needs. 
- Developing the overarching council requirements in terms of design & 

specification requirements going forward. 
- Working with the council’s strategy team who are developing an 

affordable homes policy.  

18. As part of the 1000 council homes programme which begun in the Summer of 
2018, the following have been delivered, are under construction or are 
approved. 

Delivered  

• 56 homes Townhill Park completed  
• 6 Hugg Homes  
• 10 buy backs (council properties acquired) 

Under Construction  

• 99 homes at Potters Court and Kiln Court  

Approved 

• 103 Former Oaklands School Site 

19. Many of the Townhill Park plots identified as part of the regeneration of the 
estate will be part of the 1000 homes programme. An update will be provided 
at the next SO18 Big Local meeting in December 2019. The most recent 
update is that the council officers have be
[...]
h the Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit 
local residents. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee discuss the items listed in paragraph 3 of the 
report to highlight any matters which Members feel should be taken 
into account by the Executive when reaching a decision. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel Cabinet should 
take into account when reaching a decision. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The Council’s Forward Plan for Executive Decisions from 15 October 2019 
has been published.  The following issues were identified for discussion with 
the Decision Maker: 

Portfolio Decision Requested By 

Homes and 
Culture 

The Future of St Mary’s Leisure Centre Cllr Galton / 
Cllr Fuller 

Resources Commercial Property Investment Fund Cllr Galton / 
Cllr Fuller 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



4. Briefing papers responding to the items identified by members of the 
Committee are appended to this report.  Members are invited to use the 
papers to explore the issues with the decision maker. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

Property/Other 

6. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

9. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

10. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

11. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Briefing Paper – The Future of St Mary’s Leisure Centre 

2. Briefing Paper – Commercial Property Investment Fund 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and  
Safety Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

Identified in 
Executive report 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Page 32



Data Protection Impact Assessment Do the implications/subject of 
the report require a Data Protection Impact Assessment (DPIA) to 
be carried out? 

Identified in 
Executive report 

Other Background Documents - Equality Impact Assessment and Other 
Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing 
document to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
BRIEFING PAPER 

 

   
 

________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT:  THE FUTURE OF ST MARY’S LEISURE CENTRE 

DATE:   10 OCTOBER 2019 

RECIPIENT:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
 

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 
 

SUMMARY: 
 

A decision-making report regarding the Future of St Mary’s Leisure Centre will be 
considered by Cabinet on 15th October 2019 (“the Cabinet Report”). 
 
Solent University (“SU”) have managed St Mary’s Leisure Centre (“the Centre”) under a 
Service Concession (“the 
[...]
ied such as looking at spreading the risk around different sectors of the market; 
strength and longevity of tenant covenant and location quality.  Historically, property 
rentals have delivered growth and returns and it is intended to re-enter the market as 
a long term investor, applying a balanced portfolio to manage risks.  

 
Appendices/Supporting Information: 
 
18. None, but a full Cabinet report will be published ahead of the meeting.  
 

 Further Information Available From: 

 

Name: Steve Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4153 

E-mail:  Steve.harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Green City Charter Update
	Appendix 1 - Green City Charter.docx
	Appendix 2 - Committed Actions.docx
	Appendix 3 - Case Studies.docx

	8 Estate Regeneration
	9 Forward Plan
	Briefing Paper - Future of St Mary's Leisure Centre.docx
	Briefing Paper - Commercial Property Investment Fund.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 16 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors S Galton (Chair), Fuller (Vice-Chair), Bell, Bunday, Cooper, 
Fitzhenry, Harwood and Windle 
 

Apologies: Councillors Whitbread and Catherine Hobbs 
 

Also in attendance: Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture – Councillor Kaur 
Cabinet Member for Resources – Councillor Barnes-Andrews 

  
 

16. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The Committee noted the apologies of Councillor Whitbread.   
 

17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the 15th August, 2019 Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee be approved and signed as a correct record.   
 

18. GREEN CITY CHARTER UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and 
Environment detailing an update on the adoption and implementation of the Green City 
Charter and subsequent development of the Green City Delivery Plan.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment, Councillor Leggett, was present 
and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  Representations were also 
received from Extinction Rebellion, Airport Expansion Opposition, the Green Party and 
other interested parties. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i) whilst recognising that Planning was a regulatory function of the Council, 
consideration was given to the Council holding a meeting of the Planning and 
Rights of Way Panel to establish the Council’s position with regards to an 
application to expand Southampton airport; 

ii) a record of the actions taken by signatory organisations that contribute to the 
objectives within the Green City Charter was developed and updated on a 
regular basis; 

iii) the Council ensured that the development of policies that were designed to 
influence planning applications and decisions relating to air quality was 
incorporated into Council policy as soon as possible, and that the target 
implementation date was provided to the Committee; 

iv) the Cabinet Member clarified the position with regards to whether the 2030 
carbon neutral target applied to the Council or the City and what was meant 
by carbon neutral; and 



 

- 17 - 
 

v) the Committee were provided with an explanation of the proposed Social 
Value Procurement Policy and Framework and how this differed from the 
existing ethical and sustainable procurement policies.  

 
19. ESTATE REGENERATION  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture 
detailing an update on the current approach for Estate Regeneration within the 
programme to deliver 1000 Council homes.     
 
The Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture, Councillor Kaur, was present and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  Representations were also received from 
SO18 Big Local, residents from Townhill Park, the Head Teacher and Governor of 
Townhill Park Infant School and interested parties.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i) a briefing note was circulated to the Committee outlining the actions being 
developed by the Council in response to the difficulties being experienced by 
Townhill Park Infant School due to the estate regeneration programme; and 

ii) elected Members were kept appraised of developments and estate 
regeneration proposals were circulated to ward councillors when they were 
presented to residents forums. 

 
 
 
 

20. FORWARD PLAN  

 
THE FUTURE OF ST. MARY’S LEISURE CENTRE 
 
The Committee considered and noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and 
Culture.  Councillor Kaur, Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture, was present and 
with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
   
COMMERCIAL PROPERTY INVESTMENT FUND 
 
The Committee considered and noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources.  
Councillor Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet Member for Resources, was present and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
 

 


